
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
APPLICANTS: Kathleen & Jack Richardson​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  2nd     

 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0188-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:  6th  
 
HEARING DATE:  February 4, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting a variance to allow dwelling additions (decks and covered porch) with 
less buffer than required on property located at 1231 Cherry Tree Lane in Annapolis. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of 21,936 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 15 of Parcel 121 in 
Block 20 on Tax Map 57 in the Fishing Creek Farm subdivision which is a cluster subdivision. The 
subject property is zoned R1 - Residential District and is a waterfront property on Cherry Tree Cove 
located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area with a split designation of RCA - Resource 
Conservation Area and LDA - Limited Development Area. The site is not mapped within the BMA - 
Buffer Modification Area and is currently improved with a single family detached dwelling and 
associated facilities.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants propose to remove the existing improvements on the waterside of the dwelling 
including a deck, covered porch and balcony deck and to construct new amenities. These new 
improvements would consist of an expanded dual level deck, a new expanded balcony deck and 
replacing the covered screen porch which is currently an octagon shape with a square one. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-13-104(a) of the Code requires that there shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer landward from the 
mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands. § 18-13-104 (b) provides for 
an expanded buffer where there are contiguous steep slopes of 15% or more and is to be expanded by 
the greater of four feet for every 1% of slope or to the top of the slope and shall include all land within 
50 feet from the top of the slopes. § 17-8-301 of the Subdivision Code states that development on 
properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of Maryland 
(COMAR). § 27.01.01 (B) (8) (ii) of COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream tidal wetland 
tidal waters or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” § 27.01.09 E. (1) (a) (ii) of COMAR 
authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or redevelopment activity by 
variance. The proposed improvements are located almost entirely within the 100 foot buffer, 
necessitating a variance to this provision. Exact disturbance calculations will be determined at the time 
of permit.  
 
 



 
FINDINGS 
 
The applicants wish to replace the existing deck which is in disrepair with a new deck and amenities 
that have been slightly expanded. The new covered porch will be squared off, the deck will be 
expanded towards the water and the upper level balcony deck will also be expanded towards the water. 
The lot coverage after development will be 5,007 square feet with exact lot coverage calculations to be 
determined at the time of permit.   
 
The Health Department commented that it has no objection to the variance request as the proposal 
does not adversely affect the well water supply system.  
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that they have no objection to the 
reconstruction of the existing improvements within the existing footprint. The current configuration 
provides significant outdoor recreation space which already exists within the 100 foot buffer. There is 
not justification for any expansion, regardless of how small. Enclosure of the existing octagon gazebo 
can be permitted however the expansion of the shape to provide a square enclosure should not because 
it involves further expansion into the buffer.  
 
The Critical Area Commission commented it appears that the applicant has reasonable and 
significant use of the entire parcel with the existing improvements, including a number of outdoor 
amenities. It does not appear that this request meets each and every one of the critical area variance 
standards including unwarranted hardship or that this variance would not adversely affect water quality 
and wildlife or plant habitat. The project would result in an increase in coverage within the buffer. If 
this request were to be denied, they would still have reasonable and significant use of their lot. Our 
Office would support an in-kind replacement.  
 
For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on the following: 
 
Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to 
and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict 
implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an unwarranted hardship or 
practical difficulty. In this case a large portion of the existing dwelling, including the outdoor amenity 
area is located within the 100 foot buffer, making improvements or replacement impossible without 
variance relief. As such, some relief is warranted to allow the applicant to replace a deteriorating 
amenity and avoid unwarranted hardship and practical difficulties.  
 
While this Office would support a variance for an in-kind replacement of the structures, the proposed 
variance request which includes expansion can not be supported. In reviewing the variance standards 
in relation to the current request, this Office does not find that a literal interpretation of the County’s 
critical area program will deprive the applicant of rights that are commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in similar areas. The granting of the variance will not confer on the applicants a special 
privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. This request is not a result of actions by the 
applicants and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring 
property.  
 
As stated in the comments from the Critical Area Commission, the proposal may adversely affect 
water quality, impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat and the proposal is not in harmony with the general 
spirit and intent of the County’s critical area program. 
 



2024-0188-V 
 
With regard to the requirements for all variances: 
 
There is no evidence that the proposal will alter the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the 
appropriate use or development of adjacent property or be detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
However, the proposal is not considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief by this Office. 
The location of the deck and covered porch within the buffer make any replacement impossible 
without relief from the Code. The applicants describe that the deck is in disrepair and is no longer safe. 
It is the opinion of this office that the current size and configuration provides a reasonable outdoor 
amenity area and that in-kind replacement would represent the minimum necessary. Any proposed 
expansion is unwarranted and cannot be supported.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office 
recommends denial of the proposed variances for the construction of the dwelling additions as shown 
on the site plan. This Office would recommend approval of a variance for the in-kind replacement of 
the existing structures.  
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​  







          
              1020 Tiffany Park, Owings MD 20736 

                  Office: 410 802 2860  MHIC # 71878 

                     E-mail: finedecks@gmail.com 

                       Website: www.finedecks.com  

 

          Date: November 1, 2024 

 To:  Zoning Division 

  Letter of Explanation 

 

 Permit # B02428533 

 Owner: Jack & Kathleen Richardson 

   1231 Cherry Tree Lane 

  Annapolis MD 21403 

  Phone: 301 526 6469 

  Email: kathleen@pvbrick.com 

 

 We are requesting a variance for the replacement of the existing deck and porch. 

 The construction of the new deck and porch falls within the 100 ft non-modified buffer. 

 The shortest distance from the waterline to the deck is 56 ft.  

 Proposed deck is within the existing deck which is over 30 years old. 

 

 Deck Repair and Replacement 

Narrative 

 

• Property is a single-family residential lot. 

• Property has Crepe Myrtle, Swamp Magnolia and Gum trees.  Also Rose bushes, Hydrangea, Hibiscus, 

Holly bushes and other various native flowering perennials. 

• No impact on water quality or habitat. 

• Less than 10 square feet of impact to impervious surface.  Permeable driveway and walkway more than 

compensate for any additional impervious surface impact. 

• No impact on habitat protection areas.  No change in current gentle slope of yard to waters edge.  

 

  

 



          
              1020 Tiffany Park, Owings MD 20736 

                  Office: 410 802 2860  MHIC # 71878 

                     E-mail: finedecks@gmail.com 

                       Website: www.finedecks.com  

 

 

         Date: 07/12/2024 

  

 Homeowner:   Jack & Kathleen Richardson 

    1231 Cherry Tree Lane 

    Annapolis MD 21403 

    Phone: 301 526 6469 

    Email: kathleen@pvbrick.com 

 
 RE:   B02428533 
 
 
 

    Additional information regarding screened porch 

 

    Existing screened porch to be replaced with new. 

    Existing dimensions 12’x12’ (octagon) 

    Existing square footage 123 

 

    Proposed dimensions 12’x12’ (square) 

    Proposed square footage  144 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 











































Revised 12/14/2006 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION  

Jurisdiction: Date: 

Tax Map #   Parcel #   Block #   Lot #   Section 

Tax ID: 

Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) 

Project location/Address 

City Zip 

Local case number 

Applicant:        Last name First name   

Company 

Application Type (check all that apply): 

Building Permit Variance  
Buffer Management Plan Rezoning  
Conditional Use Site Plan  
Consistency Report Special Exception 
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft Subdivision
Grading Permit Other

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information: 

Last name First name  

Phone # Response from Commission Required By 

Fax #      Hearing date 

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY  
Corrections
Redesign
No Change 
Non-Critical Area

*Complete Only Page 1
General Project Information

Anne Arundel County

AACo Zoning Administration Section

410-222-7437 TBD

TBD

57 121 --- 15 ---

V

Annapolis 21403

1231 Cherry Tree Lane 

Jellema Clemens

Fine Decks Inc.

Fishing Creek Farm

225790059543



Revised 12/14/2006 

SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION 

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Yes          Yes 
Intra-Family Transfer Growth Allocation 
Grandfathered Lot   Buffer Exemption Area 

Project Type (check all that apply) 

Commercial Recreational
Consistency Report Redevelopment
Industrial Residential
Institutional   Shore Erosion Control 
Mixed Use Water-Dependent Facility 
Other

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet) 

Total Disturbed Area  

# of Lots Created 

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply) 

        Variance Type      Structure
Buffer Acc. Structure Addition 
Forest Clearing Barn
HPA Impact Deck
Lot Coverage Dwelling 
Expanded Buffer Dwelling Addition 
Nontidal Wetlands Garage
Setback Gazebo
Steep Slopes Patio 
Other        Pool

Shed
Other

 Acres Sq Ft 
IDA Area             
LDA Area             
RCA Area             
Total Area             

Acres Sq Ft 
            

Acres Sq Ft  Acres Sq Ft 
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees             Existing Lot Coverage             
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees             New Lot Coverage             
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees             Removed Lot Coverage             

 Total Lot Coverage       

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft 
Buffer Disturbance             Buffer Forest Clearing             
Non-Buffer Disturbance             Mitigation             

We are requesting a variance for the replacement of the existing deck and porch

V

V

864

V

864

4921

4921

PorchV
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• Property is a single-family residential lot. 
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Holly bushes and other various native flowering perennials. 

• No impact on water quality or habitat. 
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2024-0188-V - buffer

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
11/19/2024

Due Date
12/10/2024

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/10/2024

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
This Office has no objection to the reconstruction of the existing improvements
within the existing footprint. The current configuration provides significant
outdoor recreation space which already exists within the 100' buffer. There is not
justification for any expansion, regardless of how small. Enclosure of the
existing octagon gazebo can be permitted however the expansion of the shape
to provide a square enclosure should not because it involves further expansion
into the buffer.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
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